
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS  to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources,  
Councillor David Elkin 
 
TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 November 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Any urgent non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

5   Exclusion of public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  

 
6   Leases at Ocean House, London Road, Hastings  (Pages 7 - 10) 

Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

7   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 14 December 2015 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin, on 24 November 
2015 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Keeley spoke on items 5, 6 and 7 (see minutes 24, 26 and 27) 
Councillor Pursglove spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 25 and 24)  
Councillor Webb spoke on items 4, 5 and 6 (see minutes 25, 24 and 26)  
 
 
 
21 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 OCTOBER 2015  
 
21.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
October 2015.  
 
 
22 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
22.1 Councillor Webb declared personal interests in items 5 and 6 (see minutes 24 and 26) in 
that he is a member of Hastings Borough Council, but he did not consider these to be 
prejudicial.   
 
 
23 REPORTS  
 
23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
23.2 Councillor Elkin RESOLVED to amend the agenda order, and take item 5 ahead of item 
4 (see minutes 24 and 25).   
 
 
24 MOUNT DENYS AND PINEHILL, THE RIDGE, HASTINGS  
 
24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
24.2 RESOLVED to (1) declare the land and buildings comprising the former Adult Social 
Care residential homes, Mount Denys and Pinehill, surplus to the County Council operational 
requirements; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to negotiate and agree terms for these 
properties, to enable the Council to obtain best value in line with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
Reasons  
 
24.3 The properties are currently vacant and the Council has no further use for the land and 
buildings.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

25 NOTICE OF MOTION:  OPPOSITION TO THE TRADE UNION BILL ('THE BILL')  
 
25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  Lynda Walker, 
Branch Secretary of Unison, spoke in support of the Notice of Motion.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
25.2 RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council note the content of the report and 
adopts the amended Notice of Motion as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report.   
 
Reasons  
 
25.3 To date the County Council has enjoyed a positive relationship with local trades unions 
which has resulted in the effective management of a number of large scale change 
programmes.  Minimal reference to industrial action has been made by the unions in East 
Sussex and the County Council recognizes its responsibilities as an employer of a large, 
complex, people based organisation.   
 
 
26 ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF LAND AT SANDROCK HALL BENDS, THE RIDGE, 
HASTINGS  
 
26.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
DECISIONS  
 
26.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve the acquisition of the freehold of land at Sandrock Hall 
Bends, The Ridge, Hastings in accordance with the section 52 agreement dated 1 August 1986;   
 
(2) declare the property surplus to Council operational requirements; and  
 
(3) delegate to the Chief Operating Officer negotiation of the final terms and conditions in line 
with sections 120 and 123 of the Local Government Act 1972.    
 
Reasons 
 
26.3  The section 52 agreement stated that the land would be transferred to the County 
Council at nil consideration, but the transfer did not take place.  The new owners have agreed to 
be bound by the terms of the agreement.  Hastings Borough Council wish to acquire the land, 
and the disposal would be for a minimum net capital receipt of £19,000.  
 
 
27 1 GARFIELD ROAD, HAILSHAM  
 
27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
27.2 RESOLVED to (1) declare the property surplus to Council operational requirements; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the terms and conditions in line 
with section 123 of the Local Government  Act 1972.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Reasons  
 
27.3 An internal consultation with all Council services has concluded there is no operational 
requirement for this property and there is currently no financial income.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 November 2015
	6 Leases at Ocean House, London Road, Hastings



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin, on 22 December 
2015 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Keeley, Pursglove and Webb spoke on item 6 (see minute 31) 
 
 
 
28 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 24 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
28.1 Councillor Elkin approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2015.  
 
 
29 REPORTS  
 
29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
30 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
30.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
 
31 LEASES AT OCEAN HOUSE, LONDON ROAD, HASTINGS  
 
31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
31.2 RESOLVED to agree the delegations to the Chief Operating Officer set out in the report.    
 
Reasons  
 
31.3 Ocean House is a Hastings hub for various Adult Social Care (ASC) and Children’s 
Services Department (CSD) services and is undergoing a transformation under the Agile 
programme.  
 
[The full decision is set out in an exempt minute.] 
 
 
 
 
 


